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REQUESTOR NAME:  BCOAPO et al. 

INFORMATION REQUEST ROUND NO: #2 

TO:  PNG NE Tumbler Ridge (TR) Division 

DATE:  May 10, 2018 

APPLICATION NAME: 2018-19 Revenue Requirements Application 

1.0 Reference: Exhibit B-3, BCUC IR 1.2.1, Rate Design Alternatives 

The referenced response (in part) states: 

PNG(NE) is very cognizant that the proposed delivery rate increases are quite significant 
and could constitute rate shock for some customers, in particular the low income 
households. … PNG(NE) does not currently foresee an alternative to its proposed rate 
increases; however, PNG(NE) does plan to explore some rate design alternatives to 
mitigate delivery rate increases to Tumbler Ridge customers. 

1.1 Is PNG NE currently considering any initiatives with respect to providing rate 
relief to low income households?  If so, please provide details.  If not, please 
explain why this is not currently being done and the timeline during which the 
utility expects to begin addressing this issue. 

1.2 Would one of the rate design alternatives that PNG NE explore be a change in 
the percentages of revenue recovered through the fixed and the variable 
components of the delivery charge?   

1.3 Please provide PNG NE’s views with respect to the appropriate revenue recovery 
(i) from the fixed charge and (ii) the variable charge.

2.0 Reference: Exhibit B-3, BCUC IR 1.4.3.1, Price Elasticity of Demand for Fuel Gas 

2.1 Is PNG NE of the view that the quantity demanded of gas is independent of 
commodity price?  

3.0 Reference: Exhibit B-3, BCUC IR 1.0.4.1, Vegetation Slashing Cycle 

The referenced response states: 

Response: 
The referenced pipeline where the slashing activity took place runs through a highly 
wooded environment. The growth rate for small poplar and other vegetation is rapid and 
requires continuous remediation along the entire length of the pipeline. Slashing is done 
in sections on a cyclical basis, for example sections 1,2,3,4 and 5. When PNG(NE) has 
completed slashing on section 5, section 1 has experienced enough growth to require 
slashing once again.  

3.1 For this area (and similar areas) does PNG NE implement a fixed slashing cycle? 
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4.0 Reference: Exhibit B-3, BCUC IR 1.12.1.1, Labour Cost Variance Explanation 

4.1 Can PNG NE explain, generally and non-confidentially, why the variance in 
labour costs, from Decision 2017 to Actual 2017, and from Actual 2017 to Test 
Year 2018 has been provided only confidentially?   

5.0 Reference: Exhibit B-3, BCUC IR 1.13.1.1, 2017 Contractor Costs Allocation 

The referenced response states: 

Response: 

The variances in Account 685 arising from Actual 2017 Contractor costs being nil are 
primarily due to PNG-West absorbing the cost of the 2017 company-wide safety and  
functional table top training exercises. The costs of the consolidated exercise will be  
shared among divisions going forward. …  

5.1 Why were the 2017 Contractor costs not shared among divisions? 

6.0 Reference: Exhibit B-3, BCUC IR 1.17.1, Inter-affiliate Charge 

6.1 Are there any rate shock considerations involved in PNG’s decision to defer a 
proposal to recover previously disallowed amounts related to the inter-affiliate 
charges?    




